

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

hundred and ninety-nine, for school house two hundred dollars for year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, for municipal purposes ten per cent each year of the shore rentals.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to the Maine general hospital for use of said institution for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and seven thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to said institution for its use for the year one thousand nine hundred.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 33.

Resolve in favor of the town of Madawaska.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to build a bridge in the town of Madawaska on the in favor of. Martin brook, so called, providing the said town appropriates an equal amount for same and the entire sum be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 34.

Resolve appropriating money to carry into effect an act establishing Traveling Libraries.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred, be and is hereby appropriated for the purchase, equipment and organization of traveling libraries.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of Harriet Upton.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Harriet Upton of Norway, in the county of Oxford, a pension of four dollars per month, beginning January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Harriet Upton, in favor of.

Traveling libraries, in favor of.

Town of

Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

32 Снар.